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Tuesday, 11 March 2014 

 

Hans Hoogervorst  

Chairman IASB  

30 Cannon Street  

London EC4M 6XH 

United Kingdom 

 

Dear Hans, 

 

RE: Exposure Draft Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–2014 Cycle 

 

The Institute of Certified Public Accountants of Kenya (ICPAK) welcomes the opportunity to 

comment on the Exposure Draft (ED/2013/11) – Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012–2014 Cycle; 

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). 

 

The Institute believes that the proposed amendments effectively addresses the non-urgent 

amendments to IFRSs aimed at clarifying gray areas noted. ICPAK agrees with the proposals in the 

ED and with the objectives they are trying to achieve.  

 

We have included our responses to each of the questions set forth in this ED, in an appendix to this 

letter. 

 

If you would like to discuss these comments further, please contact the undersigned on 

icpak@icpak.com or the undersigned at nixon.omindi@icpak.com. 

 

Yours Faithfully, 

 
Nixon Omindi 

For Professional Standards Committee 
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1. IFRS 5 Non-current Assets held for Sale and Discontinued Operations - 

Change of disposal method 

 

Question 1 – Proposed amendment  

Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend the Standards as described in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK agrees with the proposed amendments to IFRS 5 in regard to change of disposal method. The 

proposals are consistent with paragraph BC60 of IFRIC 17 Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners, 

which requires that the guidance in IFRS 5 on non-current assets (or disposal groups) classified as held 

for sale be applied to assets (or disposal groups) held for distribution to owners. It would add value if 

the IASB made it express that a change of a ‘plan of sale’ to a ‘plan of distribution’ (or vice versa) does 

not initiate any remeasurement as long as the criteria in paragraphs 6 to 12A of IFRS 5 are still met.  

 

Question 2 – Transition provisions and effective date  

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions and effective date for the issue as described 

in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK views that, if a change in plan had resulted in the remeasurement of either an asset or a 

disposal group in a previous period, an entity had already collected all the relevant information at the 

time of the change in the plan. In this regard, we believe that retrospective application would enhance 

comparability at no additional cost. 

 

2. IFRS 7 Financial Instruments- Disclosures: Servicing Contracts 

 

Question 1 – Proposed amendment  

Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend the Standards as described in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK agrees with the proposed amendments to IFRS 7 regarding servicing contracts as it improves 

the understandability of disclosures on servicing contracts and result in financial information that is 

relevant for users. 

 

Question 2 – Transition provisions and effective date  

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions and effective date for the issue as described 

in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

We agree with the prospective application as proposed. 
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3. IFRS 7 Financial Instruments- Disclosure: Applicability of the 

amendments to IFRS 7 on offsetting financial assets and 

financial liabilities to condensed interim financial statements 

 

Question 1 – Proposed amendment  

Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend the Standards as described in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK agrees with the proposed amendments to IFRS 7 regarding the applicability of the amendment 

on offsetting financial assets and liabilities to condensed and interim financial statements ought to 

have been done during the consequential amendment in 2011. It is never too late as the amendments 

improve the understandability of disclosures on servicing contracts and result in financial information 

that is relevant for users.  

 

Question 2 – Transition provisions and effective date  

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions and effective date for the issue as described 

in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

We agree with the prospective application. 

 

4. IAS 19 Employee Benefits: discount rate: regional market 

issue 

 

Question 1 – Proposed amendment  

Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend the Standards as described in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK agrees with the proposed amendments to IAS 19 to clarify discount rate on regional markets as 

it provides guidance dealing with countries where a high-quality corporate bond market does not exist 

and that use the same currency as other countries.  

 

Question 2 – Transition provisions and effective date  

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions and effective date for the issue as described 

in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

We agree with the prospective application. 

 

5. IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting: disclosure of information 

‘elsewhere in the interim financial report’ 
 

Question 1 – Proposed amendment  
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Do you agree with the IASB’s proposal to amend the Standards as described in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

ICPAK agrees with the proposed amendments to IAS 34 on disclosure of information elsewhere in the 

interim financial report as they will improve the understandability of interim financial reporting and 

will result in information that is more useful to users. The requirement to make this information 

referred to in the interim financial statements available to users add more responsibility on those 

charged with governance and will reduce the jurisdictional differences existing in the requirements 

governing the review, publication and communication of interim financial information. 

 

Question 2 – Transition provisions and effective date  

Do you agree with the proposed transition provisions and effective date for the issue as described 

in the Exposure Draft?  

If not, why and what alternative do you propose?  

 

We agree with the prospective application as proposed in the ED. 

 


